
March 2023

Im
a

g
e:

 iS
to

ck

A Comparison of EV Policies across 
Indian States

India’s electric vehicle (EV) segment relies heavily 
on the multiple policies that support it. At the 

national level, the ‘Faster Adoption and Manufacturing 
of Electric Vehicles’ (FAME) – II policy incentivises 
electric two-wheelers (e-2W), electric three-wheelers 
(e-3W) including e-rickshaws, commercial electric 
four-wheelers (e-4W) and electric buses (e-bus) across 
all Indian states. At the state level, 21 Indian states have 
notified EV policies, 15 of which provide incentives to 
EV buyers. These individual state EV policies incentivise 
the adoption of electric vehicles through multiple  

consumer-facing instruments such as purchase 
subsidies, road tax and registration charge exemptions, 
state goods and services tax (SGST) reimbursements, 
scrapping incentives and so on. 

Signification variation across states, in the instruments 
they use and the incentive amounts they provide, 
make these policies difficult to compare. The state EV 
policy comparison tries to solve for this by providing 
a snapshot view of all state EV policies, across the 
country.

Overview of the table

an excerpt from

Greening India’s Automotive Sector 
EV Policies, Categories and Subnational Trends

Centre for
Energy Finance



Purchase incentives are of two kinds - 1) INR / kWh or 2) % of cost. All incentives are provided in INR/kWh form, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.

Approximate battery size for e-2W is 2 kWh, e-3W is 5 kWh and e-4W is 15 kWh.

Models assumed for conversion of % of cost incentives into INR/kWh format are - Ather 450X (e-2W), Yatri Super (e-3W) and Tata Xpres T EV XM+ (e-4W). All 
chosen models are incentivised under FAME II.

Road tax, registration charges and SGST mentioned are all reimbursements, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.

Delhi EV policy

1 - Purchase incentive to be provided per vehicle to e-autos, e-rickshaws and e-carts
2 - Interest subvention only on loans taken from Delhi Finance Corporation

Odisha EV policy 

3, 4, 5 - Only for e-buses 

Meghalaya EV policy

6 - 2,500 e-4Ws and 30 strong hybrid 4Ws

Assam EV policy

7 - Up to INR 15,000 for 3 seater e-autos

Maharashtra EV policy

8, 9, 10 - Early bird incentive up to INR 1,00,000

Goa EV policy

11, 12, 13 - INR 10,000 in FY22, INR 8,000 in FY23, INR 6,000 in FY24, INR 4,000 in FY25 and INR 2,000 in FY26
14 - Scrapping incentive of INR 5,000 provided by OEM and Gov. of Goa, each

Haryana EV policy 

15, 16 - 1,000 e-4Ws of price up to INR 6,00,000; 1,000 e-4Ws of price up to INR 10,00,000; 200 hybrid 4Ws of price up to INR 3,00,000; 200 units of hybrid 4W 
of price up to 5,00,000 and 200 units of hydrogen based vehicles
17 - Registration charges of INR 200 for 30,000 e-2Ws, 15,000 e-3Ws; and INR 500 for 10,000 e-4Ws, 2,500 hybrid 4Ws and 1,000 e-buses

Rajasthan EV policy

18 - Fixed battery INR 5,000 - 10,000 and swappable battery INR 2,000 - 5,000
19 - Fixed battery INR 10,000 - 20,000 and swappable battery INR 4,000 - 10,000
20 - 25,000 E-Rickshaws , e-carts and 25,000 e-auto and carrier category
21 - 1,000 personal e-4Ws, 1,000 commercial e-4Ws, and 2,000 maxi cabs
22 - 3,000 E-3Ws up to INR 10,000, 2,000 e-4Ws up to INR 15,000, 200 e-buses up to INR 2,50,000

Ladakh EV policy

23 - E-rickshaw & e-cart up to INR 30,000 and e-3W up to INR 50,000
24 - Car up to INR 2,50,000 and LCV/ state carriages, maxi cabs up to INR 3,00,000
25 - 28 E-2Ws up to INR 30,000, 10 e-rickshaw & e-cart up to INR 60,000, 10 e-3W up to 1,00,000, 33 cars up to INR 5,00,000, 9 LCV/ state carriages, maxi cabs 
up to INR 6,00,000 (for one year only)
26 - 11 E-buses to get up to INR 1,00,00,000 (for one year only)

Chandigarh EV policy

27, 28 - Fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 30,000 and swappable battery INR 3,000 up to INR 15,000
29, 30 - E-Cart and e-auto fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 30,000 and swappable battery INR 3,000 up to INR 15,000
31 - 1,000 E-Carts and 1,000 e-autos
32 - Personal e-4Ws fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 1,50,000 and commercial e-4Ws fixed battery INR 10,000 up to INR 2,00,000
33 - 2,000 personal e-4Ws and 1,000 commercial e-4Ws
34 - Maximum early bird incentive INR 50,000
35 - Scrapping incentive of INR 5,000 for e-2Ws, INR 7,000 for personal and commercial e-4Ws; retrofit incentive of 15% for all others up to INR 10,000 for   
e-carts and INR 15,000 for e-autos

Uttar Pradesh EV policy

36, 37, 38, 39 - Early bird incentive provided at dealerships for a period of 1 year from date of policy notification
40 - 1,000 E-Goods carriers upto INR 1,00,000
41, 42 - Exemption provided to all EVs purchased and registered in UP for first 3 years of policy, then to only those manufactured, purchased and registered in 
UP for year 4 and 5 of policy term

Tamil Nadu EV policy

43, 44, 45, 46 - EVs manufactured, sold and registered in Tamil Nadu
47 - E-autos and light good carriers
48 - Cabs and goods vehicles
49 - 30,000 e-2Ws upto INR 15,000/ vehicle
50 - 15,000 e-3Ws (e-autos and electric light goods carriers) upto INR 20,000
51, 52 - E-2Ws, e-rickshaws, electric transport vehicles, electric light goods carriers, e-4W (personal) and e-buses till 31st December 2025.

Early bird discount 
of INR 5,000/ kWh8 

and scrapping 
incentive of 
INR 7,000

Early bird discount 
of INR 5,000/ kWh9 

and scrapping 
incentive of 
INR 15,000

10% Early 
bird incentive 
for E-Goods 

carriers40

Retrofit incentive 
- INR 10,000/ 

kWh50

Early bird discount 
of INR 5,000/ kWh10 

and scrapping 
incentive of 
INR 25,000

15% 
retrofitment 

incentive7

E-2W

E-2W

Road tax  

Registration charges 

SGST

Policy document 

States with policies but without 
consumer incentives

100% 100% 100%41 100%51

100%42 100%52100% 100%

Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Telangana, Tamil Nadu, Uttarakhand & West Bengal

Link Link Link Link

Incentive (INR/ kWh)

Value cap (INR)

Vehicle cap (units)

Incentive (INR/ kWh)

Value cap (INR)

Vehicle cap (units)

Incentive (INR/ kWh)

Value cap (INR)

Vehicle cap (units)

Incentive (INR/ kWh)

Value cap (INR)

Vehicle cap (units)

5,000

10,000

1,00,000

15%36

5,000

2,00,000

10,00043

30,000

6,000

15%37

12,000

50,000

10,00044,47

40,000

15,000

15%38

1,00,000

25,000

10,00045,48

1,50,000

3,000

15%39

20,00,000

400

20,00046

10,00,000

300

5,000

30,000

15,000

5,000

1,50,000

10,000

10%

20,00,000

1,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

E-3W

E-3W

E-4W

E-4W

Bus

E-Bus

P
ur

ch
as

e 
su

bs
id

y 
O

th
er

 s
ub

si
di

es

Consumer 
subsidy

Vehicle 
category

Particulars 

Maharashtra Uttar Pradesh Tamil Nadu

25%

30,000 12,000

3% interest 
subvention

Link

Kerala

Mar-19

Scrapping 
incentive of
 INR 5,000

5% interest 
subvention2 

and scrapping 
incentive of 
INR 7,500

100%

100%

Link

5,000

30,000

30,0001

10,000

1,50,000

1,000

Delhi

Aug-20

5% interest 
subvention

100%3

100%4

100%5

Link

15%

5,000

15%

15%

1,00,000

10%

20,00,000

Odisha

Feb-21

100%

100%

Link

10,000

3,500

4,000

200

4,000

2,5306

4,000

30

Meghalaya

Apr-21

Link

10,000

10,000

10,000

Gujarat

Jun-21

Assam

Jul-21 Sep-21

Scrapping incentive 
of INR 10,00014 

and manufacturing 
incentive of 
INR 5,000

Retrofit incentive 
- INR 10,000/ 

kWh49

Scrapping incentive 
of INR 10,000 and 

manufacturing 
incentive of 
INR 10,000

Scrapping incentive 
of INR 10,000 and 

manufacturing 
incentive of 
INR 15,000

Link

2,000 - 10,00011

30,000

3,000

2,000 - 10,00012

60,000

50

2,000 - 10,00013

3,00,000

300

Goa

Dec-21

Early bird incentive of 
INR 3,500/ kWh and 
retrofit/ scrapping 

incentive35

Link

3,000 - 5,00027

15,000 - 30,00028

10,000

3,000 - 5,00029

10,000 - 30,00030

2,00031

5,000 - 10,00032

1,50,000 - 2,00,00033

3,00034

Chandigarh

Sep-22

INR 200 - 50017

Link

15%15

2,60016

10%

200

Haryana

Jul-22

15% retrofit 
incentive22

100%

Link

2,000 - 10,00018

1,00,000

2,000 - 10,00019

50,00020

30,000 - 50,000

4,00021

1,00,000 - 5,00,000

500

Rajasthan

Aug-22

Hybrid EVs 
to get 50% of 
BEV’s subsidy 

100%

Buses - 100%

Link

10%

1,50,000

10%

1,50,000

10%

1,50,000

10%

1,50,000

Chhattisgarh

Aug-22

50% Early bird 
incentive26

20% Early bird 
incentive25

Link

10%

15,000

10%

30,000 - 50,00023

10%

2,50,000 - 3,00,00024

25%

50,00,000

Ladakh

Aug-22 Oct-22 Feb-23

Source: CEEW-CEF compilation based on multiple state EV policy documents

https://industries.assam.gov.in/sites/default/files/swf_utility_folder/departments/industries_com_oid_4/portlet/level_2/electric_vehicle_policy_of_assam_2021.pdf
https://evreporter.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/MH-EV-Policy-2021.pdf
https://invest.up.gov.in/wp-content/themes/investup/pdf/EV_Policy-2022.pdf
https://investingintamilnadu.com/DIGIGOV/StaticAttachment?AttachmentFileName=/pdf/poli_noti/TN_Electric_Vehicles_Policy_2023.pdf
https://anert.gov.in/sites/default/files/inline-files/go20190310_Trans-24-Ms_e_vehicle_policy_.pdf
https://transport.delhi.gov.in/sites/default/files/All-PDF/Delhi_Electric_Vehicles_Policy_2020.pdf
https://ct.odisha.gov.in/sites/default/files/2021-02/1360_1.pdf
https://www.meghalaya.gov.in/sites/default/files/documents/Meghalaya_Electric_vehicle_policy_2021.pdf
https://pnt.gujarat.gov.in/Downloads/2021-06-23-GR-GujaratE-VehiclePolicy-2021.pdf
https://www.goa.gov.in/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Goa-Electric-Mobility-Promotion-Policy-2021.pdf
https://www.chandigarh.gov.in/sites/default/files/jan2022/crest20-evpolicy22-2009.pdf
https://investharyana.in/content/pdfs/EV%20Policy%202022.pdf
https://transport.rajasthan.gov.in/content/dam/transport/transport-dept/pdf/Pollution/REVP_2022.pdf
https://cgtransport.gov.in/Notification/ChhattisgarhStateEVPolicy2022English.pdf
https://cdnbbsr.s3waas.gov.in/s395192c98732387165bf8e396c0f2dad2/uploads/2022/08/2022081947.pdf


 Copyright © 2023 Council on Energy, Environment and Water (CEEW). 

 Open access. Some rights reserved. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution Non-

commercial 4.0. International (CC BY-NC 4.0) license. To view the full license, visit: www.creativecommons.

org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode.  

Suggested citation: Nair, Meghna and Apoorv Minocha. 2023. Greening India’s Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories and 

Subnational Trends. New Delhi: Council on Energy, Environment and Water.

Disclaimer:  The views expressed in this work are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views and 

policies of the Council on Energy, Environment and Water.      

Organisations: The Council on Energy, Environment and Water (CEEW) is one of Asia’s leading not-for-profit policy research 

institutions. The Council uses data, integrated analysis, and strategic outreach to explain – and change – 

the use, reuse, and misuse of resources. It prides itself on the independence of its high-quality research, 

develops partnerships with public and private institutions, and engages with wider public. In 2021, CEEW 

once again featured extensively across ten categories in the 2020 Global Go To Think Tank Index Report, 

including being ranked as South Asia’s top think tank (15th globally) in our category for the eighth year in 

a row. The Council has also been consistently ranked among the world’s top climate change think tanks. 

Follow us on Twitter @CEEWIndia for the latest updates.

 Bloomberg Philanthropies invests in 941 cities and 173 countries around the world to ensure better, 

longer lives for the greatest number of people. The organization focuses on five key areas for creating 

lasting change: the Arts, Education, Environment, Government Innovation and Public Health. Bloomberg 

Philanthropies encompasses all of Michael R. Bloomberg’s giving, including his foundation, corporate, and 

personal philanthropy as well as Bloomberg Associates, a pro bono consultancy that works in cities around 

the world.

COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER (CEEW)

ISID Campus, 4 Vasant Kunj Institutional Area
New Delhi - 110070, India
T: +91 (0) 11 4073 3300

info@ceew.in | ceew.in |        @CEEWIndia |        ceewindia

Greening India’s Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories, and 
Subnational Trends examines India’s growing EV market through a 
policy, category and subnational lens. Our study uses these lenses to 
examine India’s growing electric vehicle market. Beyond the success of 
this sector, that already recorded more sales in H1 FY23 than it had in 
the year before that, India’s EV story, led by its e-2W space, is one that 
is very closely associated with the policies that support it. 

To further understand the impact of national and state EV policies, we 
answer three very important questions - 

1. Are states with policies experiencing superior EV volume growth? - 
We see that states that provide incentives to e-2Ws have seen their 
markets grow ~14X since FY18. 

2. Are states with higher incentives experiencing superior EV volume 
growth? - States that provided incentives up to INR 10,000/ kWH, 
saw their markets grow by an average of 21X. 

3. What are some gaps in EV policies? With a year to go for the 
expiration of FAME II, a greater boost must be given to the e-3W 
sector, which still sees most of its sales go unsubsidised by this 
policy.

About the study

To access the full report, Greening India’s 
Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories, and 
Subnational Trends, please scan the following QR 
code or visit https://www.ceew.in/cef/solutions-
factory/publications/greening-indias-automotive-
sector

The authors

Meghna Nair    
meghna.nair@ceew.in  |       @Meghna2297 

Meghna, a Research Analyst with the CEEW Centre for Energy 
Finance, works at the intersection of market and policy in India’s 
electric vehicle segment. She has an academic background in 
Economics and Public Policy. 
 

Apoorv Minocha     
apoorv.minocha@ceew.in  |       @ApoorvMinocha   

Apoorv, a Research and Product Analyst with the CEEW Centre 
for Energy Finance, works primarily on the development of web 
products for CEEW-CEF, such as the Electric Mobility Dashboard 
and Advanced Open Access Tool. He has also been working 
on the market analysis of India’s electric vehicle segment. 
He has an academic background in Computer Science and 
Mathematics.

http://www.creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://www.creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
https://twitter.com/CEEWIndia?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.bloomberg.org/
https://www.ceew.in/cef/solutions-factory/publications/greening-indias-automotive-sector
https://www.ceew.in/cef/solutions-factory/publications/greening-indias-automotive-sector
https://www.ceew.in/cef/solutions-factory/publications/greening-indias-automotive-sector
https://www.ceew.in/jhalak-aggarwal
https://mobile.twitter.com/Meghna2297/
https://twitter.com/ApoorvMinocha

