

Bloomberg Philanthropies

A Comparison of EV Policies across Indian States

an excerpt from

Greening India's Automotive Sector

EV Policies, Categories and Subnational Trends

March 2023



Overview of the table

India's electric vehicle (EV) segment relies heavily on the multiple policies that support it. At the national level, the 'Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of Electric Vehicles' (FAME) – II policy incentivises electric two-wheelers (e-2W), electric three-wheelers (e-3W) including e-rickshaws, commercial electric four-wheelers (e-4W) and electric buses (e-bus) across all Indian states. At the state level, 21 Indian states have notified EV policies, 15 of which provide incentives to EV buyers. These individual state EV policies incentivise the adoption of electric vehicles through multiple

consumer-facing instruments such as purchase subsidies, road tax and registration charge exemptions, state goods and services tax (SGST) reimbursements, scrapping incentives and so on.

Signification variation across states, in the instruments they use and the incentive amounts they provide, make these policies difficult to compare. The state EV policy comparison tries to solve for this by providing a snapshot view of all state EV policies, across the country.

			Kerala	Delhi	Odisha	Meghalaya	Gujarat	Assam	Maharashtra	Goa	Haryana	Rajasthan	Chhattisgarh	Ladakh	Chandigarh	Uttar Pradesh	Tamil Nadu
	Vehicle category	Particulars	Mar-19	Aug-20	Feb-21	Apr-21	Jun-21	Jul-21	Sep-21	Dec-21	Jul-22	Aug-22	Aug-22	Aug-22	Sep-22	Oct-22	Feb-23
Other subsidies Purchase subsidy	E-2W	Incentive (INR/kWh)		5,000	15%	10,000	10,000	10,000	5,000	2,000 - 10,00011		2,000 - 10,00018	10%	10%	3,000 - 5,00027	15%³ ⁶	10,00043
		Value cap (INR)		30,000	5,000				10,000	30,000			1,50,000	15,000	15,000 - 30,000 ²⁸	5,000	30,000
		Vehicle cap (units)				3,500			1,00,000	3,000		1,00,000			10,000	2,00,000	6,000
	E-3W	Incentive (INR/kWh)	25%	30,000 ¹	15%	4,000	10,000	10,000	5,000	2,000 - 10,00012		2,000 - 10,000 ¹⁹	10%	10%	3,000 - 5,00029	15% ³⁷	10,00044,47
		Value cap (INR)	30,000		12,000				30,000	60,000			1,50,000	30,000 - 50,000 ²³	10,000 - 30,000 ³⁰	12,000	40,000
		Vehicle cap (units)				200			15,000	50		50,00020			2,00031	50,000	15,000
	E-4W	Incentive (INR/kWh)		10,000	15%	4,000	10,000	10,000	5,000	2,000 - 10,00013	15%15	30,000 - 50,000	10%	10%	5,000 - 10,00032	15%38	10,00045,48
		Value cap (INR)		1,50,000	1,00,000				1,50,000	3,00,000			1,50,000	2,50,000 - 3,00,00024	1,50,000 - 2,00,00033	1,00,000	1,50,000
		Vehicle cap (units)		1,000		2,530 ⁶			10,000	300	2,60016	4,00021			3,00034	25,000	3,000
	Bus	Incentive (INR/kWh)			10%	4,000			10%		10%	1,00,000 - 5,00,000	10%	25%		15 % ³⁹	20,00046
		Value cap (INR)			20,00,000				20,00,000		200		1,50,000	50,00,000		20,00,000	10,00,000
		Vehicle cap (units)				30			1,000			500				400	300
		E-2W	3% interest subvention	Scrapping incentive of INR 5,000					Early bird discount of INR 5,000/ kWh ⁸ and scrapping incentive of INR 7,000	Scrapping incentive of INR 10,000 ¹⁴ and manufacturing incentive of INR 5,000							Retrofit incentive - INR 10,000/ kWh ⁴⁹
		E-3W		5% interest subvention ² and scrapping incentive of INR 7,500				15% retrofitment incentive ⁷	Early bird discount of INR 5,000/ kWh ⁹ and scrapping incentive of INR 15,000	Scrapping incentive of INR 10,000 and manufacturing incentive of INR 10,000						10% Early bird incentive for E-Goods carriers ⁴⁰	Retrofit incentive - INR 10,000/ kWh ⁵⁰
		E-4W							Early bird discount of INR 5,000/ kWh ¹⁰ and scrapping incentive of INR 25,000	Scrapping incentive of INR 10,000 and manufacturing incentive of INR 15,000			Hybrid EVs to get 50% of BEV's subsidy	20% Early bird incentive ²⁵	Early bird incentive of INR 3,500/ kWh and retrofit/ scrapping incentive ³⁵		
		E-Bus			5% interest subvention							15% retrofit incentive ²²		50% Early bird incentive ²⁶			
Road tax			100%	100%3	100%		100%	100%							100%41	100%51	
Registration charges				100%	100%4	100%		100%	100%		INR 200 - 500 ¹⁷		100%			100%42	100%52
SGST				100%5							100%	Buses - 100%					
Policy document			Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link	Link
States with policies but without																	
consumer incentives			Andhra Pra	desh, Karnatak	a, Madhya Pra	idesh, Telangar	na, Tamil Nadu	, Uttarakhano	l & West Bengal								

Source: CEEW-CEF compilation based on multiple state EV policy documents

Purchase incentives are of two kinds - 1) INR / kWh or 2) % of cost. All incentives are provided in INR/kWh form, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.

Approximate battery size for e-2W is 2 kWh, e-3W is 5 kWh and e-4W is 15 kWh.

Models assumed for conversion of % of cost incentives into INR/kWh format are - Ather 450X (e-2W), Yatri Super (e-3W) and Tata Xpres T EV XM+ (e-4W). All chosen models are incentivised under FAME II.

Road tax, registration charges and SGST mentioned are all reimbursements, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.

Delhi EV policy

- 1 Purchase incentive to be provided per vehicle to e-autos, e-rickshaws and e-carts
- 2 Interest subvention only on loans taken from Delhi Finance Corporation

Odisha EV policy

3, 4, 5 - Only for e-buses

Meghalaya EV policy

6 - 2,500 e-4Ws and 30 strong hybrid 4Ws

Assam EV policy

7 - Up to INR 15,000 for 3 seater e-autos

Maharashtra EV policy

8, 9, 10 - Early bird incentive up to INR 1,00,000

Goa EV policy

- 11, 12, 13 INR 10,000 in FY22, INR 8,000 in FY23, INR 6,000 in FY24, INR 4,000 in FY25 and INR 2,000 in FY26 14 Scrapping incentive of INR 2,000 provided by OEM and Gov. of Goa, each

Haryana EV policy

- 15, 16 1,000 e-4Ws of price up to INR 6,00,000; 1,000 e-4Ws of price up to INR 10,00,000; 200 hybrid 4Ws of price up to INR 3,00,000; 200 units of hybrid 4W of price up to 5,00,000 and 200 units of hydrogen based vehicles
- 17 Registration charges of INR 200 for 30,000 e-2Ws, 15,000 e-3Ws; and INR 500 for 10,000 e-4Ws, 2,500 hybrid 4Ws and 1,000 e-buses

Rajasthan EV policy

- 18 Fixed battery INR 5,000 10,000 and swappable battery INR 2,000 5,000
- 19 Fixed battery INR 10,000 20,000 and swappable battery INR 4,000 10,000
- 20 25,000 E-Rickshaws , e-carts and 25,000 e-auto and carrier category
- 21 1,000 personal e-4Ws, 1,000 commercial e-4Ws, and 2,000 maxi cabs 22 3,000 E-3Ws up to INR 10,000, 2,000 e-4Ws up to INR 15,000, 200 e-buses up to INR 2,50,000

Ladakh EV policy

- 23 E-rickshaw & e-cart up to INR 30,000 and e-3W up to INR 50,000
- 24 Car up to INR 2,50,000 and LCV/ state carriages, maxi cabs up to INR 3,00,000
- 25 28 E-2Ws up to INR 30,000, 10 e-rickshaw & e-cart up to INR 60,000, 10 e-3W up to 1,00,000, 33 cars up to INR 5,00,000, 9 LCV/ state carriages, maxi cabs up to INR 6,00,000 (for one year only)
- 26 11 E-buses to get up to INR 1,00,00,000 (for one year only)

Chandigarh EV policy

- 27, 28 Fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 30,000 and swappable battery INR 3,000 up to INR 15,000 29, 30 E-Cart and e-auto fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 30,000 and swappable battery INR 3,000 up to INR 15,000 31 1,000 E-Carts and 1,000 e-autos
- 32 Personal e-4Ws fixed battery INR 5,000 up to INR 1,50,000 and commercial e-4Ws fixed battery INR 10,000 up to INR 2,00,000
- 33 2,000 personal e-4Ws and 1,000 commercial e-4Ws
- 34 Maximum early bird incentive INR 50,000
- 35 Scrapping incentive of INR 5,000 for e-2Ws, INR 7,000 for personal and commercial e-4Ws; retrofit incentive of 15% for all others up to INR 10,000 for e-carts and INR 15,000 for e-autos

Uttar Pradesh EV policy

- 36, 37, 38, 39 Early bird incentive provided at dealerships for a period of 1 year from date of policy notification
- 40 1,000 E-Goods carriers upto INR 1,00,000
- 41, 42 Exemption provided to all EVs purchased and registered in UP for first 3 years of policy, then to only those manufactured, purchased and registered in UP for year 4 and 5 of policy term

Tamil Nadu EV policy

- 43, 44, 45, 46 EVs manufactured, sold and registered in Tamil Nadu
- 47 E-autos and light good carriers
- 48 Cabs and goods vehicles
- 49 30,000 e-2Ws upto INR 15,000/ vehicle 50 - 15,000 e-3Ws (e-autos and electric light goods carriers) upto INR 20,000
- 51, 52 E-2Ws, e-rickshaws, electric transport vehicles, electric light goods carriers, e-4W (personal) and e-buses till 31st December 2025.

About the study

Greening India's Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories, and Subnational Trends examines India's growing EV market through a policy, category and subnational lens. Our study uses these lenses to examine India's growing electric vehicle market. Beyond the success of this sector, that already recorded more sales in H1 FY23 than it had in the year before that, India's EV story, led by its e-2W space, is one that is very closely associated with the policies that support it.

To further understand the impact of national and state EV policies, we answer three very important questions -

- Are states with policies experiencing superior EV volume growth? -We see that states that provide incentives to e-2Ws have seen their markets grow -14X since FY18.
- Are states with higher incentives experiencing superior EV volume growth? - States that provided incentives up to INR 10,000/kWH, saw their markets grow by an average of 21X.
- What are some gaps in EV policies? With a year to go for the expiration of FAME II, a greater boost must be given to the e-3W sector, which still sees most of its sales go unsubsidised by this policy.

To access the full report, Greening India's Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories, and Subnational Trends, please scan the following QR code or visit https://www.ceew.in/cef/solutions-factory/publications/greening-indias-automotive-sector



The authors



Meghna, a Research Analyst with the CEEW Centre for Energy Finance, works at the intersection of market and policy in India's electric vehicle segment. She has an academic background in Economics and Public Policy.



Apoorv, a Research and Product Analyst with the CEEW Centre for Energy Finance, works primarily on the development of web products for CEEW-CEF, such as the Electric Mobility Dashboard and Advanced Open Access Tool. He has also been working on the market analysis of India's electric vehicle segment. He has an academic background in Computer Science and Mathematics.

Copyright © 2023 Council on Energy, Environment and Water (CEEW).



Open access. Some rights reserved. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution Non-commercial 4.0. International (CC BY-NC 4.0) license. To view the full license, visit: www.creativecommons. org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode.

Suggested citation:

Nair, Meghna and Apoorv Minocha. 2023. *Greening India's Automotive Sector: EV Policies, Categories and Subnational Trends*. New Delhi: Council on Energy, Environment and Water.

Disclaimer:

The views expressed in this work are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views and policies of the Council on Energy, Environment and Water.

Organisations:

The **Council on Energy, Environment and Water** (CEEW) is one of Asia's leading not-for-profit policy research institutions. The Council uses data, integrated analysis, and strategic outreach to explain – and change – the use, reuse, and misuse of resources. It prides itself on the independence of its high-quality research, develops partnerships with public and private institutions, and engages with wider public. In 2021, CEEW once again featured extensively across ten categories in the *2020 Global Go To Think Tank Index Report*, including being ranked as South Asia's top think tank (15th globally) in our category for the eighth year in a row. The Council has also been consistently ranked among the world's top climate change think tanks. Follow us on Twitter @CEEWIndia for the latest updates.

Bloomberg Philanthropies invests in 941 cities and 173 countries around the world to ensure better, longer lives for the greatest number of people. The organization focuses on five key areas for creating lasting change: the Arts, Education, Environment, Government Innovation and Public Health. Bloomberg Philanthropies encompasses all of Michael R. Bloomberg's giving, including his foundation, corporate, and personal philanthropy as well as Bloomberg Associates, a pro bono consultancy that works in cities around the world.

COUNCIL ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER (CEEW)

ISID Campus, 4 Vasant Kunj Institutional Area New Delhi - 110070, India T: +91 (0) 11 4073 3300